After the country's official exit from the economic adjustment program on August 20th, 2018, the macroeconomic and financial
environment in Greece demonstrates signs of stabilization, but there is still uncertainty and the economy is still vulnerable to
fluctuations of the external environment. Capital controls that were initially imposed on the country on June 28th, 2015, continue to
exist, but since then they have been partially changed mainly for businesses. Assuming that the agreed terms regarding the
achievement of the primary surplus, capital controls will further loosen and in the short or medium term will be eliminated, no
significant negative impact on the Group's and Company's activities is expected.

The Management continuously assesses the likely impact of any changes in the macroeconomic and financial environment in
Greece to ensure that all necessary actions and measures will be taken to minimize any impact on the Group's activities. The
Management is not in a position to accurately predict possible developments in the Greek economy, but on the basis of its

Amounts in  thousand Euro
Increase / Decrease

in basis points
Effect on profit

before tax

2018
-0,25% 101
-0,50% 202
-0,75% 303
-1,00% 404
0,25% (101)
0,50% (202)
0,75% (303)
1,00% (404)

2017
-0,25% 103
-0,50% 206
-0,75% 309
-1,00% 411
0,25% (103)
0,50% (206)
0,75% (309)
1,00% (411)

31/12/2018 31/12/2017

Total borrowings (Note 24) 37.441 52.447

Less : Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash
(Note 21)

(63.164) (47.937)

Net Borrowings (25.722) 4.509

Total equity 140.173 128.730

Total employed capital 114.450 133.239

Leverage ratio -22,47% 3,38%

GROUP

Financial statements

for the year ended 31 December 2018

(Amounts presented in thousand Euro except otherwise stated)

   -11-

assessment, it has come to the conclusion that there is no need for significant additional provisions of impairment of the Group's
financial and non-financial assets on December 31st, 2018.

More specifically, the Group examined and is capable for:

• The ability to repay or refinance the existing borrowings, as there is sufficient cash and the Group is not exposed to significant
short-term borrowing.

• The collection of trade receivables as strict credit policy has been implemented.

[…]

achievement of the primary surplus, capital controls will further loosen and in the short or medium term will be eliminated, no
significant negative impact on the Group's and Company's activities is expected.

The Management continuously assesses the likely impact of any changes in the macroeconomic and financial environment in
Greece to ensure that all necessary actions and measures will be taken to minimize any impact on the Group's activities. The
Management is not in a position to accurately predict possible developments in the Greek economy, but on the basis of its
assessment, it has come to the conclusion that there is no need for significant additional provisions of impairment of the Group's
financial and non-financial assets on December 31st, 2018.

More specifically, the Group examined and is capable for:

• The ability to repay or refinance the existing borrowings, as there is sufficient cash and the Group is not exposed to significant
short-term borrowing.

• The collection of trade receivables as strict credit policy has been implemented.

• Ensuring the level of sales ratio due to the dispersion of its activities

Amounts in  thousand Euro
Increase / Decrease

in basis points
Effect on profit

before tax

2018
-0,25% 101
-0,50% 202
-0,75% 303
-1,00% 404
0,25% (101)
0,50% (202)
0,75% (303)
1,00% (404)

2017
-0,25% 103
-0,50% 206
-0,75% 309
-1,00% 411
0,25% (103)
0,50% (206)
0,75% (309)
1,00% (411)

Financial statements

for the year ended 31 December 2018

(Amounts presented in thousand Euro except otherwise stated)

   -74-

• The recoverability of the value of tangible and intangible assets as the Group annually adjust these values based on their fair
value.

(f)   Interest fluctuation risk

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the group’s ability to continue operating in providing returns for
shareholders and for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure in order to reduce the cost of capital.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital